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METHODOLOGY

METHODOLOGY

Web survey using computer-assisted Web interviewing (CAWI) technology.

0
From February 28t to March 2", 2020

288 1,540 Canadians, 18 years of age or older, who have the right to vote in Canada, randomly recruited from LEO’s
online panel.

‘ Using data from the 2016 Census, results were weighted according to age, gender, mother tongue, region and level
of education in order to ensure a representative sample of the population.

A No margin of error can be associated with a non-probability sample (Web panel in this case). However for
comparative purposes, a probability sample of 1,540 respondents would have a margin of error of £2.50%, 19 times
out of 20.

The research results presented here are in full compliance with the CRIC Public Opinion Research Standards and
Disclosure Requirements.
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METHODOLOGY

Notes on Reading this Report

The numbers presented have been rounded up. However, the numbers before rounding were used to calculate the
sums presented and might therefore not correspond to the manual addition of these numbers.

In this report, data in bold red characters indicate a significantly lower proportion than that of other respondents.
Conversely, data in bold green characters indicate a significantly higher proportion that that of other respondents.

A more detailed methodology is presented in the appendix.

If you have questions about the data presented in this report, please contact Christian Bourque, Associate and
Executive Vice-Present at the following e-mail address: cbourque@leger360.com



mailto:cbourque@leger360.com

FEDERAL VOTING INTENTIONS Leser

Q1A/Q1B. If FEDERAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?
In the event a respondent had no opinion, the following prompting question was asked: Even if you have not yet made up your mind, for which

of the following political parties would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for the ...
Base: All respondents, except for the Bloc Québécois, Quebecers only (n=404)

TOTAL | TOTAL Feb. 1,| Varia-
Eligible | Decided | ATL | aQc MB/SK BC 55+ | 5020
voters voters

WEEASRE 1542 | 1201 | 86 | 284 | so1 | 87 | 150 | 176 | 650 | 642 | 321 | 412 | 558 |
RS 1540 | 1309 | 85 | 326 ] 526 | 110 ] 128 | 134 | 675 | 634 | 300 | 405 | 604

.. Liberal Party of Canada 27% 50% 31% 39% 23% 13% 28% : 30% 35% i 32% 32% 32% -2
... Conservative Party of Canada 25% 21% 13% 28% 46% 60% 28% : 34% 26% i 22% 31% 33% -2
.. New Democratic Party of Canada 16% 17% 9% 22% 24% 21% 29% : 19% 21% : 26% 18% 17% +1
.. Bloc Québécois 7% - 37% - - - - 8% 9% 3% 9% 10% +1
... Green Party of Canada 7% 10% 6% 10% 5% 7% 11% i 8% 9% i 15% 6% 6% +1
... another party 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 0% 4% 2% 1% | 1% 3% 2% +1
| would not vote 4% _ - - - - - - - - - -
| would cancel my vote 1% _ - - - - - - - - - _ -
| don’t know 9% _ - - - - - - - - - - -
Refusal » e - - - - -



TRENDS IN VOTING INTENTIONS IN CANADA

Leser
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ay | Nov. | Feb. |March| April | June |, o5 | Aug. | Aug. | Sept. | Sept. | Sept. |, 5 loct.9,| O | Elec. | N |Jan.7, Jan. 22, Feb. 1 | March
16, | 26, | 20, | 20, | 28 | 13, [,,)4"| 2L, | 31, | 1L | 18, | 25 15097 5019 | 20 | 2010 | 28 | 2020 | 2020 | 2020 |4, 2020
2018 | 2018 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 | 2019 2019 2019 ’
amlPC | 39% | 39% | 34% | 31% | 27% | 29% | 33% | 33% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 34% | 31% | 33% |33.1% | 32% | 34% | 31% | 34% | 32%
amm=CPC | 36% | 33% | 36% | 37% | 40% | 38% | 36% | 33% | 33% | 35% | 33% | 33% | 34% | 31% | 33% |34.4% | 30% | 31% | 32% | 32% | 30%

NDP | 15% | 14% | 12% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 14% | 18% | 18% |15.9% | 19% | 18% | 19% | 19% | 20%
a—BQ 2% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 5% | 7% | 8% |77% | 7% | 7% | 8% | 7% | 8%
wm=eGPC | 6% | 5% | 8% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 6% | 6.5% | 7% | 8% | 8% | 7% | 8%

Others| 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0.8% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 2%




Leser
BEST LEADER FOR THE CPC

Q2. Among the following personalities, which one would make the best Conservative Party of Canada leader?
Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

Peter Mackay NG 25%
Erin O'Toole [l 4%
Rick Peterson M 2%
Marilyn Gladu [l 2%
*Richard Décarie M 2%
Leslyn Lewis | 1%
Derek Sloan I 1%
Jim Karahalios | 1%

Rudy Husny I 1%

Don't know / Refusal 63%

“voraL | A | ac | on [we/sk| ap | oc | wale |remale| 38 3554 | 55+

ORGSR 1542 | 107 | 359 | 592 | 101 | 173 | 211 | 745 | 798 | 395 | 500 | 647 |
] 1540 | 104 | 404 | 608 | 127 | 138 | 159 | 764

Peter MacKay 34% 20% 26% 26% 28% 21% i 32% 17% | 14% 27% 29%
Erin O'Toole 4% 1% 5% 4% 5% 5% i 5% 3% : 2% 3% 5%
Rick Peterson 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% i 3% 0% i 4% 1% 1%
Marilyn Gladu 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% i 2% 2% | 3% 2% 1%
*Richard Décarie 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% i 2% 1% | 3% 1% 1%
Leslyn Lewis 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% : 1% 1% i 1% 0% 0%
Derek Sloan 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% i 1% 1% | 2% 1% 0%
Jim Karahalios 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% i 1% 0% | 1% 0% 0%
Rudy Husny 0% 1% 1% 4% 0% 0% i 1% 0% | 2% 0% 0%
Don’t know / Refusal 56% 70% 62% 58% 60% 65% i 51% 75% i 66% 64% 61%

*Richard Décarie has been disqualified from the leadership race during data collection.



BEST LEADER FOR THE CPC
— ACCORDING TO VOTING INTENTIONS

Q2. Among the following personalities, which one would make the best Conservative Party of Canada leader?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = [IIEITE:

Unweighted n = Y] 439 386 240 110
Peter MacKay 25% 29% 38% 16% 19%

Leger

Erin O'Toole 4% 3% 9% 3% 1%
Rick Peterson 2% 2% 1% 3% 3%
Marilyn Gladu 2% 2% 1% 4% 4%
*Richard Décarie 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Leslyn Lewis 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Derek Sloan 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Jim Karahalios 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Rudy Husny 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%

Don’t know / Refusal 63% 58% 47% 69% 65%

*Richard Décarie has been disqualified from the leadership race during data collection.



LEVEL OF SATISFACTION WITH THE WAY THE PM Leger
HANDLED THE BLOCKADE EPISODE

Q3. Up to now, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Prime Minister Justin Trudeau has handled the rail blockade file?
Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

61%
29% 36%
23% 25%
10%
6%
[ T 1
Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Very dissatisfied DNK / Refusal
Awareness of the issues between
the gov. and Indigenous peoples
ToTAL | ATL | ac | oN |mB/sk| AB | BC | Male |Female[ 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ | Aware | Unaware |
Weighted n = [IENZE
Unweighted n =TI 404 | 608 | 127 | 138 | 159 | 764
TOTAL SATIFIED 36% 26% 36% 26% 16% 24% i 33% 25% : 34% 30% 25% 31% 22%
Very satisfied 6% 6% 4% 9% 10% 1% 8% i 10% 3% 8% 7% 5% 8% 2%
Somewhat satisfied 23% 30% 22%  27% 15% 15% 16% i 24% 21% i 25% 24% 20% 23% 20%
TOTAL DISSATISFIED 61% 51% 67% 53% 66% 75% 67% : 62% 61% : 51% 57% 71% 64% 52%
Somewhat dissatisfied 25% 29% 29% 25% 22% 18% 29% i 23% 28% i 28% 22% 26% 25% 28%
Very dissatisfied 36% 22% 38% 29% 44% 57% 38% 39% 33% 23% 35% 45% 39% 24%
Don’t know / Refusal 10% 13% 7% 11% 8% 10% 10% 5% 14% 16% 12% 4% 5% 26%




LEVEL OF SATISFACTION WITH THE WAY THE PM Leger

HANDLED THE BLOCKADE EPISODE - vorinG INTENTIONS

Q3. Up to now, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Prime Minister Justin Trudeau has handled the rail blockade file?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = [JJFHELE 416 382 253
Unweighted n = [IIEREY

TOTAL SATISFIED 29% 64% 7% 28% 34%
Very satisfied 6% 16% 2% 4% 6%
Somewhat satisfied 23% 48% 5% 23% 28%

TOTAL DISSATISFIED 61% 31% 90% 62% 54%
Somewhat dissatisfied 25% 25% 22% 30% 32%
Very dissatisfied 36% 6% 68% 33% 22%

Don’t know / Refusal 10% 5% 3% 10% 11%



AWARENESS OF THE ISSUES BETWEEN GOVERNMENTs ~ L€Ger
IN CANADA AND INDIGENOUS PEOPLES

Q4. Would you say you are aware or unaware of the issues, including land claims surrounding the relationship between governmentsin
Canada and Canada’s Indigenous peoples?
Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

79%
55%
21%
24%
16%
- -
, , I
Well aware Somewhat aware Somewhat unaware Totally unaware

“rora | an | o 33035 50
Weighted n = IEVZZ I IETYAN
Unweighted n = INETCYONN ETON

TOTAL AWARE 74% 75% 83% 84% 91% : 85% 74% : 70% 80% 84%
Well aware 22% 20% 27% 30% 28% i 31% 18% i 20% 24% 27%

Somewhat aware 52% 51% 55% 57% 54% 63% i 54% 56% i 49% 56% 57%
TOTAL UNAWARE 26% 23% 25% 17% 16% 9% 15% 26% : 30% 20% 16%

Somewhat unaware 18% 21% 18% 12% 12% 8% i 12% 20% : 23% 17% 12%
Totally unaware 8% 3% 7% 5% 4% 1% i 3% 7% | 8% 4% 4%



AWARENESS OF THE ISSUES BETWEEN GOVERNMENTS Leser
IN CANADA AND INDIGENOUS PEOPLES - voTING INTENTIONS

Q4. Would you say you are aware or unaware of the issues, including land claims surrounding the relationship between governmentsin
Canada and Canada’s Indigenous peoples?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = [JJFHELE 416 382 253
Unweighted n = [IIEREY

TOTAL AWARE 79% 82% 84% 83% 74%
Well aware 24% 26% 30% 24% 24%
Somewhat aware 55% 56% 54% 59% 50%

TOTAL UNAWARE 21% 18% 16% 17% 26%
Somewhat unaware 16% 14% 14% 14% 21%

Totally unaware 5% 4% 2% 3% 5%



PERCEIVED VALIDITY OF THE LAND AND OWNERSHIP Leser
CLAIMS MADE BY INDIGENOUS PEOPLES

Q5. How do you feel about the validity of the land claims and ownership claims Indigenous peoples are making in Canada?
Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

19% ‘
TOTAL valid

57%
38% ‘

Their claims are very valid

Their claims are somewhat valid

Their claims are not very valid 18%

TOTAL not valid
30%

Their claims are not at all valid 11%

DNK / Refusal 13%

Awareness of the issues between
the gov. and Indigenous peoples

Femae] 1834|3554 | 35+ | Aware. | Unaware

Weighted n = [IENEZE)

Unweighted n = IETCZION IETYSN Y] 764
TOTAL VALID 59% 60% 60% 43% 49% 56% i 54% 60% i 63% 55% 56% i 63% 37%
Their claims are very valid 1 15% 19% 24% 10% 11% 19% 16% 22% 29% 17% 15% 21% 10%
Their claims are somewhatvalid [JEC 44% 41% 36% 34% 38% 37% i 38% 38% i 34% 38% 41% | 41% 27%
TOTAL NOT VALID S 26% 29% 24% 43% 40% 35% | 36% 23% | 19% 31% 35% | 32% 21%
Their claims are not very valid T 15% 20% 15% 20% 23% 22% | 22% 15% i 13% 18% 21% i 20% 12%
Their claims are not atallvalid ~ [JEERZI 11% 9% 9% 23% 17% 13% | 15% 8% | 6% 14% 13% | 12% 9%

Don’t know / Refusal 13% 15% 11% 16% 14% 11% 9% 510% 16% 18% 14% 10%§ 6% 41%




PERCEIVED VALIDITY OF THE LAND AND OWNERSHIP Leser

CLAIMS MADE BY INDIGENOUS PEOPLES - voTINnG INTENTIONS

Q5. How do you feel about the validity of the land claims and ownership claims Indigenous peoples are making in Canada?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = [JJFHELE 416 382 253

Unweighted n = IIETEE
TOTAL VALID 57% 66% 43% 74% 72%
Their claims are very valid 19% 20% 6% 33% 39%
Their claims are somewhat valid 38% 46% 37% 41% 33%
TOTAL NOT VALID 30% 24% 49% 19% 21%
Their claims are not very valid 18% 18% 26% 13% 17%
Their claims are not at all valid 11% 6% 24% 6% 4%
Don’t know / Refusal 13% 11% 8% 7% 6%



Leser
LEVEL OF AGREEMENT

Q6. Do you agree or disagree that if Canada truly believes in human rights it should be actively resolving the core issues with Indigenous
peoples, which includes settling land claim disputes?
Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

72%
40%
32%
9%
1 T 1
Strongly agree Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree DNK / Refusal

Awareness of the issues between
the gov. and Indigenous peoples
toraL | AT | ac | on |wo/sk| A | sc | wale remale] 1834 | 3554 | 550 | Aware | unaware
Weighted n = LD
Unweighted n = INERZIM HED 608 | 127 | 138 | 159 | 764

TOTAL AGREE 69% 80% 75% 66% 59% 67% i 71% 74% : 77% 68% 73% 75% 63%
Strongly agree 32% 27% 36% 36% 28% 21% 30% i 29% 35% i 41% 28% 30% 36% 17%
Somewhat agree 40% 2% 44% 40% 39% 37% 38%  42% 39% i 36% 40% 43% 39% 45%
TOTAL DISAGREE 18% 16% 11% 17% 26% 34% 22% i 24% 14% : 12% 20% 21% 20% 12%
Somewhat disagree 11% 7% 9% 11% 14% 20% 11% i 14% 9% 8% 12% 13% 12% 8%
Strongly disagree A 10% 2% 6% 12% 14% 11% i 10% 5% : 4% 8% 9% i 8% 4%
Don’t know / Refusal 9% 15% 9% 8% 8% 7% 11%% 5% 13% 11% 12% 5% 5% 25%




Leger
LEVEL OF AGREEMENT - voTING INTENTIONS

Q6. Do you agree or disagree that if Canada truly believes in human rights it should be actively resolving the core issues with Indigenous
peoples, which includes settling land claim disputes?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = IIEIEEES

Unweighted n = Yl 439 386 240 110

TOTAL AGREE 81% 62% 78% 82%
Strongly agree 32% 34% 19% 47% 46%
Somewhat agree 40% 47% 43% 31% 37%
TOTAL DISAGREE 18% 12% 34% 16% 11%
Somewhat disagree 11% 10% 18% 11% 5%
Strongly disagree 7% 2% 16% 5% 6%

Don’t know / Refusal 9% 7% 4% 6% 6%



RECONCILIATION WITH INDIGENOUS PEOPLES SINCE I-eger

THE REPORT

Q7. Since the Truth and Reconciliation Royal Commission report of 2015, do you believe Canada has made progress or not when it comes to
reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?
Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

TOTAL progress
43%
36% ‘

Yes, significant progress

~
X

Yes, some progress

34%

No, no significant progress

Things have gotten worse 8%

DNK / Refusal 16%

Awareness of the issues between
the gov. and Indigenous peoples

ToTAL | ATL | 28 | Bc | male [remale] 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | Aware | Unaware |

Weighted n = [IEVCZZIN IEVYAN
Unweighted n =[IETCZIONN IECYIN Y 764
TOTAL PROGRESS 46% 33% 45% 52% 40% 47% | 47% 38% f 40% 41% 45% | 48% 21%
Yes, significant progress D 6% 5% 7% 12% 7% 9% | 9% 5% | 8% 8% 6% | 8% 3%
Yes, some progress 36% 40% 29% 38% 41% 32% 38% 39% 33% 32% 33% 39% 40% 18%
No, no significant progress 34% 28% 47% 28% 29% 32% 34% 32% 36% 36% 31% 34% 36% 28%
Things have gotten worse Y s% 4% 8% 10% 9% 10% : 10% 6% i 5% 8% 9% | 8% 5%

Don’t know / Refusal (3 18% 15% 19% 9% 20% 8% i 11% 21% } 18% 20% 11% i 8% 46%



RECONCILIATION WITH INDIGENOUS PEOPLES SINCE THE Leser
REPORT - vOTING INTENTIONS

Q7. Since the Truth and Reconciliation Royal Commission report of 2015, do you believe Canada has made progress or not when it comes to
reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?
Base: All respondents

Weighted n = [IEZE 109
Unweighted n = [ 439 386 240

TOTAL PROGRESS 63% 40% 44% 35%
Yes, significant progress 7% 11% 7% 5% 5%
Yes, some progress 36% 52% 33% 39% 31%

No, no significant progress 34% 24% 31% 38% 48%

Things have gotten worse 8% 2% 16% 5% 8%

Don’t know / Refusal 16% 10% 13% 13% 9%



IMPACT OF THE LATEST EVENTS ON THE RELATIONSHIP ~ L€Ger
BETWEEN CANADA AND INDIGENOUS PEOPLES

Q8. In the context of the events of the last two months (dispute over pipeline construction and rail transportation disruptions), do you
believe these events will ultimately prove to be a positive step forward towards reconciliation, a negative step back or will not affect
relationships between Canada and Indigenous peoples?

Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

Positive step forward 19%

No impact 19%

Negative step back 44%

DNK / Refusal 19%

Awareness of the issues between
the gov. and Indigenous peoples

WEEGIEEEE 1542 | 107 | 359 | 592 | 101 | 173 |

VWS 1540 | 104 | 404 764
Positive step forward 18% 21% 19% 16% 14% 19% : 22% 15% i 22% 15% 19% 21% 10%
No impact 19% 14% 21% 21% 15% 16% 18% : 20% 18% i 20% 19% 19% 20% 16%
Negative step back 44% 55% 40% 38% 52% 53% 49% : 46% 42% i 34% 48% A7% 46% 34%

Don’t know / Refusal 19% 13% 19% 21% 18% 17% 15% | 12% 24% : 24% 18% 16% 13% 40%



IMPACT OF THE LATEST EVENTS ON THE RELATIONSHIp  L€Ger
BETWEEN CANADA AND INDIGENOUS PEOPLES

— VOTING INTENTIONS

Q8. In the context of the events of the last two months (dispute over pipeline construction and rail transportation disruptions), do you
believe these events will ultimately prove to be a positive step forward towards reconciliation, a negative step back or will not affect

relationships between Canada and Indigenous peoples?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n = [ETLZI 416 382 253

UOREERE 1540 | 439 | 38 | 220 | 110
Positive step forward 19% 25% 13% 27% 26%
No impact 19% 22% 19% 17% 24%
Negative step back 44% 37% 59% 39% 34%

Don’t know / Refusal 19% 16% 10% 17% 16%



Leger
CONSULTATION OF INDIGENOUS PEOPLES

Q9. Do you believe that Indigenous peoples should be consulted when governments and private enterprise are in the planning stages of
large infrastructure projects that need to be built on land, they claim to be their own?
Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

?‘eiusal
N

10%

Awareness of the issues between
the gov. and Indigenous peoples

ToraL | AT | ac | on {wb/sk| A3 | 6c | Mol lremae] 1834|3554 | 550 | Aware. | Unaware
WEEQIERRE] 1542 | 107 | 359 | 592 | 101 | 173 | 211 | 745 | 798 | 395 | 500 | 647 | 1,220 | 322 |
INWESEN IR 1540 | 104 | 404 | 608 | 127 | 138 | 159 | 764 [ 776 | 364 | 485 | 691 [ 1236 | 304 |

Yes 71% 76% 73% 66% 64% 74% i 72% 73% i 71% 68% 76% i 74% 64%
No VoM 17% 13% 15% 26% 28% 20% | 21% 14% i 17% 18% 17% | 18% 16%

Don’t know / Refusal 10% 12% 11% 12% 7% 7% 6% 7% 13% 12% 13% 7% 8% 20%



Leger

CONSULTATION OF INDIGENOUS PEOPLES
— VOTING INTENTIONS

Q9. Do you believe that Indigenous peoples should be consulted when governments and private enterprise are in the planning stages of
large infrastructure projects that need to be built on land, they claim to be their own?

Base: All respondents

GPC

TOTAL LPC CPC

Weighted n = IR
Unweighted n = [Hsti] 439 110

Yes 72% 78% 63% 78% 83%
No 17% 12% 29% 17% 14%
10% 10% 8% 5% 3%

Don’t know / Refusal



Leser
RIGHT TO VETO

Q10. Do you believe that Indigenous peoples should have a veto—the right to say no--when it comes to large infrastructure projects that
need to be built on land, they claim to be their own?
Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

\
£us2
(A
e\
S 17%

Yes

Awareness of the issues between
the gov. and Indigenous peoples

ToraL | AT | ac | oN |me/sk| A8 | BC | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 | S5+ | Aware | Unaware

WEEIECRE] 1542 | 107 | 350 | 592 | 101 | 173 | 211 | 745 | 798 | 395 | 500 | €47 | 1220 | 322 |
WWERISRE] 1540 | 104 [ 404 | 608 | 127 | 138 | 159 | 764 [ 776 | 364 | 485 | 691 | 1236 | 304

Yes 41% 55% 42% 35% 22% 41% i 38% 46% i 57% 39% 35% i 43% 40%

No 41% 39% 31% 37% 52% 63% 45% i 50% 33% i 25% 42% 50%2 43% 31%

Don’t know / Refusal 17% 20% 13% 21% 13% 15% 14% 12% 21% 18% 19% 15%% 14% 28%



Leger
RIGHT TO VETO - voTING INTENTIONS

Q10. Do you believe that Indigenous peoples should have a veto—the right to say no--when it comes to large infrastructure projects that
need to be built on land, they claim to be their own?

Base: All respondents

Weighted n =[RS
Unweighted n = [Hsti] 439

110
Yes 46% 19% 58% 64%
No 41% 39% 68% 30% 23%
Don’t know / Refusal 17% 15% 13% 12%

14%



Leser
MAIN ENTITY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RECENT CRISIS

Q11. Thinking of the recent events which led to protests from different Indigenous communities, who do you believe holds most

responsibility for the crisis itself?
Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

33%

The Federal Government

The hereditary Indigenous chiefs _ 26%
The private company involved in the pipeline project _ 10%
The BC Government - 5%
Thereve [ 3%
23%

Don't know / Refusal

Awareness of the issues between
the gov. and Indigenous peoples

TotAL [ ATt | ac | on |ve/sk| AB [ Bc | Male [Female| 18-34 [ 35-54 | 55+ | Aware | Unaware |
WOENEERR 1542 [ 107 | 350 [ 502 | 101 [ 173 | 211 | 745 [ 708 | 395 | s00 | 647 | 1,220 [ 320 |
WAWEPEEIE 1540 [ 104 | 404 [ 608 [ 127 [ 138 | 159 ] 764 [ 776 | 364 [ 485 [ 601 | 1236 | 304

The Federal Government 33% 32% 30% 38% 37% 35% i 32% 33% i 33% 33% 32% i 36% 20%

The hereditary Indigenous chiefs 26% 28% i 13% 25% 36% 29% 17%

[ERN

21% 24% 28% 33% 35% 36% 18%

I::;g‘éﬂtn‘zc;rr:jﬁ?y'”Vol"ed " BEUTAM 10% 17% 8% 11% 9% 4% 10% 11% 14% 10% 8% 11% 8%
The BC Government S 2% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% i 6% 4% i 7% 3% 5% i 5% 5%
The RCMP S 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% | 4% 2% | 4% 4% 2% | 3% 2%
Don’t know / Refusal SO 22% 23% 28% 14% 16% 19% | 13% 32% | 29% 25% 17% i 16% 49%



MAIN ENTITY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RECENT CRISIS

— VOTING INTENTIONS

Q11. Thinking of the recent events which led to protests from different Indigenous communities, who do you believe holds most

responsibility for the crisis itself?
Base: All respondents

Weighted n =
Unweighted n =

The Federal Government

The hereditary Indigenous chiefs

The private company involved in the pipeline
project

The BC Government
The RCMP

Don’t know / Refusal

TOTAL
1,542

1,540
33%

26%

10%

5%

3%

23%

LPC

CPC

Leser

GPC

439
24%

29%

11%

6%

4%

26%

3%

3%

2%

13%

14%

5%

3%

19%

110

41%

13%

18%

5%

7%

17%



FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF COASTAL GASLINK

Leser

Q12. In your view and based on what you know of the issue, do you feel that construction of the Coastal Gaslink pipeline should be stopped

permanently, paused temporarily or continue as planned?
Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

Stopped permanently _ 13%

Paused temporarily to allow further negotiations
Continue as planned

Don't know / Refusal 13%

toraL | an | ac | on |essi] A5 | sc | make [emale
| 798 |

Awareness of the issues between
the gov. and Indigenous peoples

37%

37%

1030 3554 | 550 | Aware | Unaware |

(RN 1542 | 107 | 359 | 592 | 101 | 173 | 211 | 745 | 798
VWEEIEERE 1540 | 104 [ 404 | 608 | 127 | 138 | 762 | 776 | 364 | 485 | 691 | 1236 [ 304
Stopped permanently 7% 24% 12% 10% 1% 14% 12% 14% 22% 9% 10% 14% 11%
Paused temporarily to allow ey B 36% 49% 38% 29% 24% 27% | 35% 39% | 39% 37% 35% | 39% 30%
further negotiations H i
Continue as planned YUl 42% 17% 33% 51% 68% 49% | 47% 28% i 21% 36% 48% i 40% 26%
Don’t know / Refusal eI 14% 11%  18% 10% 7% 10% : 6% 19% : 18% 18% 7% 8% 33%




Leger
FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF COASTAL GASLINK - vorinG
INTENTIONS

Q12. In your view and based on what you know of the issue, do you feel that construction of the Coastal Gaslink pipeline should be stopped
permanently, paused temporarily or continue as planned?

Base: All respondents

TOTAL LPC CPC GPC
Weighted n = ETTZ I S 7Y S -~ N TR
Unweighted n = [ JERZIH 439 110
Stopped permanently 11% 3% 19% 37%
Pause‘d t'emporarily to allow further 37% 14% 22% 49% 31%
negotiations
Continue as planned 37% 34% 67% 24% 20%

Don’t know / Refusal 13% 10% 8% 8% 11%



Leger

APPENDIX




Leser
DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Sampling Frame

Participants were randomly selected from LEO’s online panel.

Leger owns and manages an Internet panel that includes more than 400,000 Canadians coast to coast. An online panel consists of Web
users profiled according to different demographic variables. The majority of Leger’s panel members (60%) were randomly recruited
over the phone in the past ten years, which makes this panel very similar to the current Canadian population on a number of
demographic characteristics. Moreover, 35% of panellists were recruited through affiliate programs and 5% through partner campaigns

and programs.

To be eligible, respondents were required to be 18 years of age or older and have the right to vote in Canada.



Leser
DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample

The table below presents the geographic distribution of respondents before weighting.

Province Unweighted Weighted

British Columbia 159 211
Alberta 138 173
Saskatchewan 59 46
Manitoba 68 54
Ontario 608 592
Quebec 404 359
New Brunswick 33 34
Nova Scotia 29 43
Prince-Edward-Island 15 6

Newfoundland and Labrador 27 24




Leser
DETAILED METHODOLOGY

Weighted and Unweighted Sample

The following tables present the demographic distribution of respondents according to gender, age, language (mother tongue), level of
education and household income.

GENDER Unwelghted Weighted
Male 745
Female 776 798
Between 18 and 34 395
Between 35 and 55 485 500
55 or over 691 647
_II'%:I(;L[JJ':;EE (MOTHER Unweighted Weighted
English 977 1,037
French 367 321
Other 189 173
EDUCATION Unweighted Weighted
Primary/secondary school 377 480
College 476 621
University 670 413

The sample thus collected has a minimum weighting factor of 0.123 and a maximum weighting factor of 2,963. The weighted variance
is 0.267.



Leser
SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
QO0QC. In which province or territory do you live?

Label Value Attribute Termination
British Columbia 1
Alberta
Saskatchewan 3
Manitoba 4
Ontario 5
Quebec 6
New Brunswick 7
Nova Scotia 8
Prince-Edward-Island 9
Newfoundland and Labrador 10
Northwest Territories 11
Yukon 12
Nunavut 13

AT Q0QCG

A series of questions were then inserted here in order to identify where respondents were from more specifically.



Leser
SURVEY

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

SEXE. Please indicate your sex:

Note: As indicated by Statistics Canada, transgender, transsexual, and intersex Canadians should indicate the sex (male or female) with
which they most associate themselves.

Label Value Attribute Termination
Male 1

Female 2

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
AGE. How old are you?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Under 18 0 TERMINATE
Between 18 and 24
Between 25 and 34
Between 35 and 44
Between 45 and 54
Between 55 and 64
Between 65 and 74
75 or older

| prefer not to answer 99 TERMINATE

NoO b, WN



Leser
SURVEY

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

[LIST ORDER: In order]

ELI1. Are you at least 18 years old and eligible to vote in Canada?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Yes 1
No 2 TERMINATE
[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: Rotation 1-5]
Q1A. If FEDERAL elections were held today, for which political party would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for the ...?

Label Value Attribute Termination
.. Liberal Party of Canada 1
.. New Democratic Party of Canada
.. Bloc Québécois [QC respondents only]
.. Conservative Party of Canada

... Green Party of Canada

...another party

| would not vote

| would cancel my vote

| don’t know 98

| prefer not to answer 99

O oo Ul b WwWN

M T T T M



SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: Rotation 1-5]

Leger

Q1B. Even if you have not yet made up your mind, for which of the following political parties would you be most likely to vote? Would it be for...?

Label
.. Liberal Party of Canada
.. New Democratic Party of Canada
.. Bloc Québécois [QC respondents only]
.. Conservative Party of Canada

... Green Party of Canada

...another party

| would not vote

| would cancel my vote

| don’t know

| prefer not to answer

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: RANDOM 1-9]

Value

99

1

O oo uU dWN

Attribute

M T T T m

Termination

Q2. Among the following personalities, which one would make the best Conservative Party of Canada leader?

Label

Peter MacKay
Erin O'Toole
Rick Peterson
Marilyn Gladu
Richard Décarie
Leslyn Lewis
Derek Sloan
Jim Karahalios
Rudy Husny

I don't know / | prefer not to answer

Value

1

O 0O NOOULLD WN

O
(o]

Attribute

Termination



SURVEY Leger

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q3. Up to now, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Prime Minister Justin Trudeau has handled the rail blockade file?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Very satisfied 1

Somewhat satisfied 2

Somewhat dissatisfied 3

Very dissatisfied 4

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer 98

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q4. Would you say you are aware or unaware of the issues, including land claims surrounding the relationship between governments in Canada and
Canada’s Indigenous peoples?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Well aware 1

Somewhat aware 2

Somewhat unaware 3

Totally unaware 4

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]
Q5. How do you feel about the validity of the land claims and ownership claims Indigenous peoples are making in Canada?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Their claims are very valid 1
Their claims are somewhat valid 2
Their claims are not very valid 3
Their claims are not at all valid 4

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer 98



SURVEY Leger

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q6. Do you agree or disagree that if Canada truly believes in human rights it should be actively resolving the core issues with Indigenous peoples,
which includes settling land claim disputes?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Strongly agree 1

Somewhat agree 2

Somewhat disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer 98

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q7. Since the Truth and Reconciliation Royal Commission report of 2015, do you believe Canada has made progress or not when it comes to
reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Yes, significant progress 1

Yes, some progress 2

No, no significant progress 3

Things have gotten worse 4

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer 98
[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q8. In the context of the events of the last two months (dispute over pipeline construction and rail transportation disruptions), do you believe these

events will ultimately prove to be a positive step forward towards reconciliation, a negative step back or will not affect relationships between Canada
and Indigenous peoples?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Positive step forward 1
No impact 2
Negative step back 3

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer 98



SURVEY Leger

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q9. Do you believe that Indigenous peoples should be consulted when governments and private enterprise are in the planning stages of large
infrastructure projects that need to be built on land, they claim to be their own?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Yes 1

No 2

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer 98

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]

Q10. Do you believe that Indigenous peoples should have a veto—the right to say no--when it comes to large infrastructure projects that need to be
built on land, they claim to be their own?

Label Value Attribute Termination
Yes 1

No 2

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer 98

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: RANDOM 1-5]

Q11. Thinking of the recent events which lead to protests from different Indigenous communities, who do you believe holds most responsibility for
the crisis itself?

Label Value Attribute Termination
The BC Government 1

The private company involved in the pipeline project
The Federal Government

The hereditary Indigenous chiefs

The RCMP

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer 98

u b WN



SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
[LIST ORDER: In order]

Leser

Q12. In your view and based on what you know of the issue, do you feel that construction of the Coastal Gaslink pipeline should be stopped

permanently, paused temporarily or continue as planned?

Label

Stopped permanently

Paused temporarily to allow further negotiations
Continue as planned

I don’t know / | prefer not to answer

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

SCOL. What is the last year of education that you have completed?
Label

Elementary (7 years or less)

High school, general or vocational (8 to 12 years)

College (pre-university, technical training, certificate, accreditation
or advanced diploma)

University certificates and diplomas

University Bachelor (including classical studies)

University Master's degree

University Doctorate (PhD)

| prefer not to answer

Value
1
2
3
98

Value

O N O U b

Attribute

Attribute

Termination

Termination



Leser
SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
LANGU. What is the language you first learned at home in your childhood and that you still understand?

Label Value Attribute Termination
French 1

English

Other

English and French
French and other
English and other
Other and other

| prefer not to answer

O o0 L AN WN

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]
ENFAN. Are there any children who are UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE living in your household?
(IF SO): Are any of them 12 YEARS OLD AND OLDER or LESS THAN 12 years old?
Label Value Attribute Termination
Yes: 12 years of age and OLDER ONLY 1
Yes: 12 years of age and older AND younger than 12 years old
Yes: YOUNGER than 12 years old ONLY
No children under 18 years old at all in the household
| prefer not to answer

o b WN



Leser
SURVEY

[ASK ALL]

[SINGLE MENTION]

OoCcupP

What is your current main occupation?

N.B. WE ARE TALKING ABOUT PAYING JOBS ONLY.
Even if you are on a sabbatical, maternity/paternity, illness or work-related accident leave, please select your OCCUPATION.

Label Value Attribute Termination
OFFICE WORKER (Cashier, office clerk, accounting clerk, secretary, etc.) 1

PERSONNEL SPECIALIZED IN SALES (Insurance agent, salesperson, sales clerk, real estate agent,

real estate broker, sales rep, etc.)

PERSONNEL SPECIALIZED IN SERVICES (Security agent, taxi driver, hairdresser, cook, clergy

member, military force member, police officer, firefighter, etc.)

MANUAL WORKERS (Farmer, packer, day labourer, miner, fisherman, forest worker, etc.) 4

SKILLED, SEMI-SKILLED WORKERS (Bricklayer, truck driver, electrician, machine operator,

2

mechanic, painter, plumber, etc.) >
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGIES WORKERS (Computer operator, programmer-analyst, technician,
audio-technician, lab technician, etc) 6
PROFESSIONALS (Archeologist, architect, artist, lawyer, banker, biologist, chemist, accountant, -
consultant, foreman, dentist, designer, etc.)

MANAGERS/ADMINISTRATORS/OWNERS (Director, editor, entrepreneur, executive, manager, 3
businessperson, politician, president, etc.)

HOMEMAKER 9
STUDENT (Full-time or whose studies take up most of his/her time) 10
RETIRED (Pre-retired or annuitant) 11
UNEMPLOYED (Unemployment, welfare) 12
Other 96

(DO NOT READ) | prefer not to answer 99



SURVEY

[ASK ALL]
[SINGLE MENTION]

Leser

REVEN. Among the following categories, which one best reflects the total INCOME, before taxes, of all the members of your household

in 20197

Label

$19,999 or less

Between $20,000 and $39,999
Between $40,000 and $59,999
Between $60,000 and $79,999
Between $80,000 and $99,999
$100,000 or more

| prefer not to answer

Value

1

O oo b WN

Termination



CROSSED TABLES

FED - Federal voting intentions with leaners

No:1 GENDER AGE (1) AGE (2) MOTHER TONGUE Régions Federal voting intentions O Sareness
toward the issue
35-54 French | English | Other

FED
[Weighted Total :
Unweighted Total
LpC 7% 26%  28%  26%  27%  27%  27%  28%  27%  26%  27%  27%  20%  28%  31%  40%  25%  33%  20%  12%  23%  100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%  29%  21%
NDP 16%  16%  17%  30%  17%  15%  14%  17%  13%  22%  15%  15% 9%  20%  12%  13% 7%  18%  20%  19%  24% 0%  100% 0% 0% 0% 0%  17%  11%
BQ % 7% 7% 4% 2% 1% 5% 8%  10% 2% 8% 9%  32% 0% 1% 0%  29% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 6% 2%
cpC 25%  20%  21%  16%  19%  20%  29%  22%  33%  18%  25%  29%  12%  27%  31%  17%  11%  24%  40%  55%  23% 0% 0% 0%  100% 0% 0%  30% 9%
GPC % 7% 7% 13%  12% 6% 5% 7% 4%  12% 5% 5% s% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% 4% 6% 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 7% 8%
1 would not vote 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 9% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 2% 0%
Another % 3% 4% 9% 7% 4% 6% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% % 5% 5% 3% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%  11%
1 would cancel my vote 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% % 0% 2% % 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4%
Don'tknow 9% 5%  12% 7%  10% 9%  10%  10% 6% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8%  12%  14% 8% 8% 8% 8%  10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4%  32%
Refusal 3% 3% 2% % 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 2%

FEDX -Federal voting intentions among decided
No:2| GENDER AGE (1) AGE (2) MOTHER TONGUE GRS
toward the issue
35-54 h [ English | Other

LPC 32% 30% 35% 29% 34% 33% 32% 33% 31% 32% 32% 32% 25% 33% 37% 50% 31% 39% 23% 13% 28% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 32% 41%
NDP 20% 19% 21% 33% 22% 19% 17% 20% 14% 26% 18% 17% 11% 24% 14% 17% 9% 22% 24% 21% 29% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 18% 22%
BQ 8% 8% 9% 4% 2% 13% 6% 9% 11% 3% 9% 10% 40% 0% 1% 0% 37% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 7% 3%
CcPC 30% 34% 26% 18% 25% 25% 35% 27% 38% 22% 31% 33% 15% 32% 38% 21% 13% 28% 46% 60% 28% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 33% 18%
GPC 8% 8% 9% 14% 15% 7% 6% 8% 5% 15% 6% 6% 7% 9% 8% 10% 6% 10% 5% 7% 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 8% 15%
Other 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 2% 0%

[CPO2: Among the following personalities, which one would make the best Conservative Party of Canada leader?
No:3| GENDER AGE (1) AGE (2) MOTHER TONGUE Régions i R ehes
toward the issue

Total 35-54 French | English | Other

Peter MacKay 25% 32% 17% 7% 17% 26% 27% 26% 32% 14% 27% 29% 18% 27% 24% 34% 20% 26% 26% 28% 21% 29% 16% 19% 38% 19% 19% 34% 11%
Erin O'Toole 4% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 8% 2% 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 1% 9% 1% 8% 7% 2%
Rick Peterson 2% 3% 0% 4% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 3% 0% 2% 0%
Marilyn Gladu 2% 2% 2% 7% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Richard Décarie 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1%
Leslyn Lewis 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 8% 0% 0%
Derek Sloan 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
Jim Karahalios 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%

Rudy Husny 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%
Don't know / Refusal 63% 51% 75% 74% 62% 64% 65% 66% 56% 66% 64% 61% 71% 60% 64% 56% 70% 62% 58% 60% 65% 58% 69% 71% 47% 65% 62% 46% 81%



CROSSED TABLES

ICPO3: Up to now, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way Prime M| er Justin Trudeau has handled the rail blockade file?

GENDER AGE (1) AGE(2) MOTHER TONGUE Régions Federal voting intentions O Sareness
toward the issue
35-54 French | English | Other
500
. 485
TOTAL SATISFIED 29%  33%  25%  25%  38%  31%  30%  25%  25%  34%  30%  25%  23%  31%  31%  36%  26%  36%  26%  16%  24%  64%  28% 1% 7%  34% 9%  36%  17%
Very satisfied 6% 10% 3% 2% 11% 8% 6% 6% 4% 8% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 4% 9% 10% 1% 8% 16% 4% 2% 2% 6% 4% 16% 1%
Somewhat satisfied 2% 2a%  21% | 23%  21% 2% | 25% | 19% | 20%  25% | 24% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 26%  30% | 22%  27% | 15% | 15%  16%  48%  23% | 14% | 5%  28% 5% | 19%  15%
TOTAL DISSATISFIED 61%  62%  61%  S6%  48%  53%  61%  70%  72%  51%  57%  71%  67%  60%  59%  S1%  67%  53%  66%  75%  67%  31%  62%  83%  90%  54%  91%  63%  42%
Somewhat dissatisfied 5% 23% | 28%  38%  23% | 23% | 22% | 28%  25%  28% | 22%  26%  26% | 25% | 20% | 29%  29%  25% | 22%  18%  29% | 25%  30% | 23%  22%  32% | 7%  15%  16%
Very dissatisfied 36% 39% 33% 18% 25% 30% 39% 41% 48% 23% 35% 45% 41% 35% 31% 22% 38% 29% 44% 57% 38% 6% 33% 60% 68% 22% 84% 47% 26%
Idon'tknow/ | prefernottoanswer  10% 5%  14%  18%  15%  17% 8% 5% 3%  16%  12% 4% 9%  10% = 9%  13% 7%  11% 8%  10%  10% 5%  10% 2% 3%  11% 0% 2% 4%

CPO4 Awareness

AGE (2) Régions toward the issue

35-54

TOTAL AWARE 79% 85% 74% 2% 68% 76% 83% 83% 85% 70% 80% 84% 77% 80% 78% 74% 77% 75% 83% 84% 91% 82% 83% 87% 84% 74% 89% 100% 0%

Well aware 24% 31% 18% 20% 20% 22% 25% 25% 29% 20% 24% 27% 24% 25% 19% 22% 26% 20% 27% 30% 28% 26% 24% 22% 30% 24% 32% 100% 0%

Somewhat aware 55% 54% 56% 52% 48% 55% 57% 59% 56%. 49% 56% 57% 53% 55% 58% 52% 51% 55% 57% 54% 63% 56%. 59% 65% 54% 50% 58% 0% 0%

TOTAL UNAWARE 21% 15% 26% 28% 32% 24% 17% 17% 15% 30% 20% 16% 23% 20% 22% 26% 23% 25% 17% 16% 9% 18% 17% 13% 16% 26% 11% 0% 100%

Somewhat unaware 16% 12% 20% 23% 22% 18% 16% 12% 12% 23% 17% 12% 20% 14% 17% 18% 21% 18% 12% 12% 8% 14% 14% 11% 14% 21% 11% 0% 0%

Totally unaware 5% 3% 7% 5% 9% 6% 2% 4% 3% 8% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 8% 3% 7% 5% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 5% 0% 0% 100%
AGE(2) MOTHER TONGUE Régions CPO4 Awareness

toward the issue
35-54 French | English | Other

[CPO5

Weighted Total :

Unweighted Total

TOTAL VALID 57% 54% 60% 75% 56% 57% 53% 56%. 55% 63% 55% 56% 58% 57% 60% 59% 60% 60% 43% 49% 56% 66% 74% 70% 43% 72% 45% 60% 23%

Their claims are very valid 19% 16% 22% 39% 24% 18% 15% 16% 14% 29% 17% 15% 16% 20% 20% 15% 19% 24% 10% 11% 19% 20% 33% 15% 6% 39% 20% 30% 9%

Their claims are somewhat valid 38% 38% 38% 36% 32% 39% 38% 41% 41% 34% 38% 41% 43% 36% 40% 44% 41% 36% 34% 38% 37% 46% 41% 55% 37% 33% 25% 30% 14%

TOTAL NOT VALID 30% 36% 23% 13% 22% 30% 33% 31% 38% 19% 31% 35% 32% 29% 28% 26% 29% 24% 43% 40% 35% 24% 19% 26% 49% 21% 40% 38% 10%

Their claims are not very valid 18% 22% 15% 10% 14% 18% 18% 21% 22% 13% 18% 21% 22% 18% 16% 15% 20% 15% 20% 23% 22% 18% 13% 22% 26% 17% 18% 19% 6%

Their claims are not at all valid 11% 15% 8% 3% 8% 12% 15% 9% 16% 6% 14% 13% 10% 12% 12% 11% 9% 9% 23% 17% 13% 6% 6% 5% 24% 4% 22% 19% 4%

1 don't know/I prefer not to answer 13% 10% 16% 12% 22% 13% 14% 13% 7% 18% 14% 10% 10% 14% 13% 15% 11% 16% 14% 11% 9% 11% 7% 4% 8% 6% 15% 2% 68%

CPO4 Awareness

Régil q
égions toward the issue

[CPO6

[Weighted Total :

Unweighted Total

TOTAL AGREE 72% 71% 74% 83% 73% 67% 69% 74% 73% 77% 68% 73% 80% 72% 64% 69% 80% 75% 66% 59% 67% 81% 78% 85% 62% 82% 60% 76% 39%
Strongly agree 32% 29% 35% 51% 36% 29% 28% 27% 32% 41% 28% 30% 33% 33% 28% 27% 36% 36% 28% 21% 30% 34% 47% 43% 19% 46% 33% 43% 19%
Somewhat agree 40% 42% 39% 33% 37% 38% 41% 47% 40% 36% 40% 43% 47% 39% 35% 42% 44% 40% 39% 37% 38% 47% 31% 42% 43% 37% 27% 33% 20%
TOTAL DISAGREE 18% 24% 14% 8% 14% 20% 20% 19% 23% 12% 20% 21% 12% 20% 24% 16% 11% 17% 26% 34% 22% 12% 16% 12% 34% 11% 25% 23% 9%
Somewhat disagree 11% 14% 9% 6% 9% 15% 10% 13% 12% 8% 12% 13% 9% 11% 16% 7% 9% 11% 14% 20% 11% 10% 11% 11% 18% 5% 16% 10% 2%
Strongly disagree 7% 10% 5% 2% 5% 5% 9% 6% 11% 4% 8% 9% 2% 9% 8% 10% 2% 6% 12% 14% 11% 2% 5% 2% 16% 6% 9% 13% 7%

Don'tknow / Refusal 9% 5% 13% 9% 13% 12% 12% 7% 4% 11% 12% 5% 8% 9% 12% 15% 9% 8% 8% 7% 11% 7% 6% 3% 4% 6% 15% 1% 52%



CROSSED TABLES

[CPO7: Since the Truth and Reconc jon Royal Commission report of 2015, do you believe Canada has made progress or not when it comes to reconciliation with Indigenous peoples?

CPO4 Awareness

No: GENDER MOTHER TONGUE Régions Federal voting intentions B
toward the issue

French | English

TOTAL YES 43% 47% 38% 43% 38% 44% 38% 42% 49% 40% 41% 45% 35% 45% 47% 46% 33% 45% 52% 40% 47% 63% 44% 30% 40% 35% 26% 51% 7%

Yes, significant progress 7% 9% 5% 3% 10% 8% 7% 5% 7% 8% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7% 12% 7% 9% 11% 5% 2% 7% 5% 11% 18% 0%
Yes, some progress 36% 39% 33% 40% 28% 36% 31% 36% 42% 32% 33% 39% 30% 37% 40% 40% 29% 38% 41% 32% 38% 52% 39% 28% 33% 31% 15% 34% 7%
No, no significant progress 34% 32% 36% 40% 34% 32% 31% 36% 33% 36% 31% 34% 47% 30% 29% 28% 47% 28% 29% 32% 34% 24% 38% 61% 31% 48% 38% 31% 22%
Things have gotten worse 8% 10% 6% 7% 5% 4% 11% 7% 10% 5% 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 8% 4% 8% 10% 9% 10% 2% 5% 4% 16% 8% 10% 14% 3%
Don'tknow / Refusal 16% 11% 21% 10% 23% 20% 20% 16% 8% 18% 20% 11% 14% 17% 16% 18% 15% 19% 9% 20% 8% 10% 13% 4% 13% 9% 26% 3% 68%

CPO4 Awareness
R toward the issue
35-54
[CPO8
Weighted Total : 500
Unweighted Total 485
Positive step forward 19% 22% 15% 15% 26% 13% 18% 19% 19% 22% 15% 19% 20% 18% 19% 18% 21% 19% 16% 14% 19% 25% 27% 18% 13% 26% 15% 28% 6%
No impact 19% 20% 18% 17% 21% 22% 16% 19% 19% 20% 19% 19% 22% 17% 24% 14% 21% 21% 15% 16% 18% 22% 17% 18% 19% 24% 9% 17% 13%
Negative step back 44% 46% 42% 42% 29% 46% 50% 47% 46% 34% 48% 47% 39% 46% 40% 55% 40% 38% 52% 53% 49% 37% 39% 50% 59% 34% 56% 49% 22%
Refusal 19% 12% 24% 25% 24% 19% 16% 15% 16% 24% 18% 16% 20% 18% 17% 13% 19% 21% 18% 17% 15% 16% 17% 13% 10% 16% 20% 5% 58%

It on land, they claim to be their own?

AGE (2) MOTHER TONGUE Régions Federal voting intentions G Awareiness
toward the issue
35-54 French | English

[CPO9
[Weighted Total : 500
Unweighted Total 485
Yes 72% 72% 73% 83% 65% 69% 68% 74% 77% 71% 68% 76% 76% 72% 70% 71% 76% 73% 66% 64% 74% 78% 78% 89% 63% 83% 59% 74% 59%
No 17% 21% 14% 10% 21% 16% 20% 15% 19% 17% 18% 17% 13% 19% 16% 17% 13% 15% 26% 28% 20% 12% 17% 8% 29% 14% 17% 23% 11%
Refusal 10% 7% 13% 7% 14% 15% 12% 11% 4% 12% 13% 7% 11% 9% 14% 12% 11% 12% 7% 7% 6% 10% 5% 2% 8% 3% 24% 3% 30%

A CPO4 Awareness
GENDER AGE (1) AGE (2) Régions toward the issue
35-54
500
g 485
Yes 42% 38% 46% 64% 54% 45% 35% 43% 29% 57% 39% 35% 54% 39% 39% 41% 55% 42% 35% 22% 41% 46% 58% 63% 19% 64% 45% 41% 36%
No 41% 50% 33% 20% 28% 36% 47% 40% 58% 25% 42% 50% 32% 44% 39% 39% 31% 37% 52% 63% 45% 39% 30% 29% 68% 23% 42% 54% 24%
Refusal 17% 12% 21% 16% 19% 19% 19% 17% 13% 18% 19% 15% 14% 16% 21% 20% 13% 21% 13% 15% 14% 15% 12% 8% 13% 14% 13% 5% 39%

CPO4 Awareness

GENDER AGE (1) AGE (2) Régions toward the issue

35-54

CPO11

[Weighted Total : 500

Unweighted Total 485

The BC Government 5% 6% 4% 8% 7% 5% 2% 5% 4% 7% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 3% 5% 12% 5% 4%
The private company involved in the
pipeline project

10% 10% 11% 11% 16% 9% 10% 8% 8% 14% 10% 8% 16% 9% 9% 10% 17% 8% 11% 9% 4% 11% 14% 17% 3% 18% 0% 10% 4%

The Federal Government 33% 32% 33% 43% 28% 31% 35% 32% 32% 33% 33% 32% 32% 34% 29% 33% 32% 30% 38% 37% 35% 24% 34% 44% 42% 41% 36% 41% 15%
The hereditary Indigenous chiefs 26% 36% 18% 8% 15% 23% 26% 30% 41% 13% 25% 36% 22% 28% 25% 28% 21% 24% 28% 33% 35% 29% 25% 21% 37% 13% 35% 33% 6%
The RCMP 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 1% 2% 7% 0% 4% 1%

Refusal 23% 13% 32% 26% 30% 27% 24% 24% 12% 29% 25% 17% 23% 22% 28% 22% 23% 28% 14% 16% 19% 26% 19% 9% 13% 17% 17% 7% 70%



CROSSED TABLES

[CPO12: In your view and based on what you know of the issue, do you feel that construction of the Coastal Gaslink pipeline should be stopped permanently, paused temporarily or continue as planned?

GENDER AGE (1) AGE (2) MOTHER TONGUE

35-54 French | English | Other
[CPO12
[Weighted Total : 500
Unweighted Total 485
Stopped permanently

:::::Id :;,'“n:m"'y toallow further 37%  35%  39%  51%  33%  42%  33%  39%  32%  39%  37%  35%  48%  34%  32%  36%  49%
Continue as planned 37% 47% 28% 8% 27% 28% 42% 41% 54% 21% 36% 48% 18% 43% 39% 42% 17%
Refusal 13% 6%  19%  17%  18%  19%  17%  10% 4%  18%  18% 7%  10%  13%  18%  14%  11%

Régions

38%

33%
18%

29%

51%
10%

24%

68%
7%

27%

49%
10%

Federal voting intentions

49%

24%
8%

31%

20%
11%

19%

73%
2%

CPO4 Awareness
toward the issue

31% 19%
47% 19%
3% 54%
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Leser
OUR CREDENTIALS

cavomsacr - Leger is @ member of the Canadian Research Insights Council
: ,‘ ';;;. «reve - (CRIC), the industry association for the market/survey/insights
mecavoen research industry.

Leger is a member of ESOMAR (European Society for Opinion

@ WORLD ,;5
039“ "’?; and Market Research), the global association of opinion polls
ESOMA and marketing research professionals. As such, Leger is
committed to applying the international ICC/ESOMAR code of
MEMBER Market, Opinion and Social Research and Data Analytics.
in5|ghts Leger is also member of the Insights Association, the American

"MEMBER | Association of Marketing Research Analytics.


https://www.esomar.org/
https://www.esomar.org/uploads/public/knowledge-and-standards/codes-and-guidelines/ESOMAR_ICC-ESOMAR_Code_English.pdf
http://www.insightsassociation.org/
https://canadianresearchinsightscouncil.ca/
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